FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda item # 10.c. Meeting Date: 5/29/07
SUBJECT: Emissions Reduction Project

Approval to Purchase Power Distribution Center (PDC) Package
PREPARED BY:

Wally Schlink, Director of Power Resources
ITEM DESCRIPTION:

The Emission Reduction Project (ERP) continues to proceed according to the project schedule. The
Board has previously approved the preliminary project plan, the contract for Engineering Services,
the purchase of the Scrubber / Baghouse equipment, the Ash Handling and Storage System and the
formal authorization and financing program for the project.

Staff in now prepared to request approval for the Power Distribution Center. The PDC will be a
prepackaged building that includes all the electrical equipment required to provide power feed to the
equipment that makes up the Emissions Reduction Project.

Through our engineers, Utility Engineering, a specification was distributed to 3 suppliers and we
were disappointed that only one bidder eventually chose to bid on the project. Currently there is a
boom in the building of coal fired power plants world wide and the installation of emission reduction
equipment domestically that has the suppliers of equipment being very selective in their choice of
project participation. In reality, the RPU project is very small on the scale of projects on the drawing
board and participation by the bidders reflected that fact.

On a more positive note we are pleased that the bidder that did respond, Eaton Electrical, Inc. met all
the criteria of the Request for Bid and is a reputable supplier of this type of equipment and the
engineer has determined that the PDC will be adequate to meet our demands.

We request that the Board approve the purchase of the PDC as defined in the RFB. The proposed
contract price complies with the project estimate. This is an approved project in the 2007 capital
budget.

Attached is a recommendation from Utility Engineering along with other support documentation.
Staff will be at the Board meeting to answer any questions on this request.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Staff recommends that the Board approve the purchase and request that the Mayor and City Clerk
execute the contract for the supply of the Power Distribution Center per the bid specification from
Eaton Electrical, Inc. for the lump sum amount of $748,295 plus additional authorization to increase
that amount by $31,185 if required to expedite delivery to maintain project schedule.

%M S, [a1/o7

eral Manager Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




l UTiLiTy
h> ENGINEERING

L R e N A R N I A A N A NN N NN NES N I EEREEEEENIEI IS N I I I I N N S R N A A A

901 Marguette Avenue, Swite 2900, Minneapolis, MN 55402
612.215.1300 * Fax 612.766.0360 * Wab: www.ne-corp.com

May 24, 2007

Mr. Walter Schlink

Director of Power Production
Rochester Public Utilities
4000 East River Road NE
Rochester, MN 55906-2813

Subject: Silver Lake Plant Unit 4 Emissions Reduction Project
UE Project No. 012668
Recommendation to Purchase Power Distribution Center (PDC) package from
Eaton Electtical Group

Dear Mr. Schlink:

Utility Engineering Corporation (UE) recommends award of the Power Distribution Center (PDC)
package to Eaton Electrical Group. We have worked closely with RPU and have followed RPU bid
sdicting the competitive bid process. We received ﬂ)hdﬁ’omﬂatmmectmal
Group. UE has studied the Eaton Electrical Group bid package in detail and completed discussions
related to techmical and commercial exceptions with RPU and Eston Electrical Group. We believe
ﬂwEatonEleeﬁdemupmeﬁipthdem-« ’anadeqaaﬁePDCﬁxSLPUmtttwﬁh
idated damages for delivery dates. Awarding this contract by June 1, 2007 will allow
RPUtotaktanathermaJorsteptowardaWﬁdmecL

Bidding Process

On April 16, 2007, a Request for Bid (REB) for the PDC was issued to the following three (3)
bidders:

Eaton Electrical, Inc.
" Pederson Power Products
Powercon Corporation

On April 26, 2007, a Request for Bid (RFB) for the PDC was issued to the following bidder at their
request:

Graybar Electric

Pederson Power Products declined to bid due to lack of a significant amount of medium voltage
switchgear in the PDC package. Powercon C tion asked for an extension of the RFB due date
of at least 1 week. The RFB due date was extended from May 4, 2007 to May 10, 2007. Powercon
Corpomtmn tm declined to bid based on their. interpretation of the specxfwwons calling for a
building erected nnsm in lieu of a pre-packaged; ilding delivered ﬁo thc site. ' Graybar Elcotric




M. Walter Schlink, P.E.
Rochester Public Utilities
May 24, 2007

Page 20f 2

Eaton Electrical Group Bid

Eaton Electrical Group was the only company to submit a bid and submitted & detuled pmpmal for 2
price of $748,295, including $50,000 for a contingency, performance bond, and ’ e
the Eaton Electrical bid has been responsive to the specification with sorse
include motor control centers to be provided by others due to motor contro! oeiter

specified as Allen Bradley. UE will issue a separate bid package for the motor control ce

UE’s estimated cost for the PDC package was $767,000 mcludmg a $50,000 JenCy.
considers the Eaton Electrical Group equipment to be of adequate quality bﬁwd on thorough
evaluation of this proposal and recommends that RPU proceed with contract negotistions to puschase
the PDC equipment package from Eaton Electrical Group.

Puymnt'l‘erm

EttmElectm:ulGroupmllnotofferanyretenﬂonofﬁnalpaymentofthceqummt,,”_;‘,‘ gnt terr
are net 30 days. Eaton Electrical is willing to oﬁ‘eraperfonnancebondfmﬂ&ﬁﬂﬁlﬁ%@f&
contract amount at no additional cost.

Recommended Contract Price

Including the Performance Bond costs and the contingency amount, UE recaomutniie
a purchase order to Eaton Electrical for a lump sum price of $748,295 (detail provi
spreadsheet). To ensure that the bid price, negotiated Milestone Schedule date
liquidated damages remain valid, UE recommends that a purchase order
package be executed by June 1, 2007. Ifapnrchmordensnotmdbyhuﬂ,j 7 the !
will increase by $31,185 or delivery schedule would increase from 41 weeks o 54 wooks.

Sincerely,
e Andesm pep- v Lise M«w
Roger B. Anderson, P.E. : Lisa Meyer, P.E.
Senior Project Manager Electrical Engineer
LM/dlk

Enclosures



gg%iaﬁﬁiuﬁi
9q yennas- ‘sBeaond Jo 4aed 30U XOq BOTRGRIN P
dﬁsﬁoggsgi
W Lapaig BIY 3q SOOI W weumsnbal

oy anp aBuyoed Jo 1red 108 LKES)) [ORBOTY

seT'WLS IONM 'IVIOL :
#6s'81s y65°81S 1
ocies- otics- 1
0sL$ 0sLS 1 901ASp Suryors HASI)
§TH'LS STELS sAep g
109°ss 109°8 L punoss souwstses iy WamsAs A0Sy

L :

sss'sus







rpPU

we pledge, we deliver

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, to approve a
contract agreement with Eaton Electrical, Inc. and request the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute
the agreement for

Power Distribution Center
Emissions Reduction Project

The amount of the contract agreement to be SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND
TWO HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($748,295.00) plus additional
authorization to increase that amount by $31,185.00 if required to expedite delivery to maintain
project schedule, and Eaton Electrical, Inc. being lowest responsible bidder.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 29™ day of May, 2007.

President

Secretary



